

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

**CORESLAB STRUCTURES (TULSA) INC.**

**Cases 14-CA-248354  
14-CA-248812**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING  
ENGINEERS LOCAL 627, AFL-CIO**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Respectfully Submitted by  
William F. LeMaster  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Subregion 17  
8600 Farley St. – Suite 100  
Overland Park, KS 66212

## Table of Contents

I.	Background.....	1
II.	Statement of Facts.....	2
III.	Legal Argument.....	13
A.	Respondent prohibited employees from speaking/meeting with the Union in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act .....	13
1.	Legal support.....	13
2.	Argument.....	14
B.	Respondent’s pension and profit sharing practices violated Section 8(a)(3) and (5) and 8(d) of the Act.....	15
1.	Violation of Section 8(a)(3) of the Act.....	15
a.	Legal support.....	15
b.	Argument.....	16
2.	Violation of Section 8(a)(5) and 8(d) of the Act.....	27
a.	Legal support.....	27
b.	Argument.....	28
3.	Respondent did not establish waiver by the Union or untimeliness under Section 10(b) of the Act.....	29
C.	Respondent’s failure and/or delay in providing information violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act.....	37
1.	Legal support.....	37
2.	Argument.....	39
D.	Respondent’s failure to bargain in good faith for a successor agreement violated of Section 8(a)(5) of the Act.....	43
1.	Legal support.....	43
2.	Argument .....	43

E.	Respondent’s withdrawal of recognition from the Union violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act .....	47
1.	Legal Support.....	47
2.	Argument.....	48
IV.	Conclusion.....	53

## Table of Cases

<i>“M” System, Inc.</i> , 129 NLRB 527, 548-549 (1960).....	51
<i>Allied Chemical Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	27
<i>American Freightways Co.</i> , 124 NLRB 146, 147(1959).....	13
<i>Associated General Contractors of California</i> , 242 NLRB 891, 891 (1979), enfd. as modified 633 F.2d 766 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....	38
<i>AT Systems West, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 57, 60 (2004).....	48, 52
<i>Baytown Sun</i> , 255 NLRB 154, 160 (1981).....	36
<i>B.F. Diamond Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 163 NLRB 161, 174-75 (1967).....	51
<i>Boyers Const. Co.</i> , 267 NLRB 227, 229 (1983).....	38
<i>Brimar Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 1035 (2001).....	35
<i>Broadway Volkswagen</i> , 342 NLRB 1244 (2004).....	37
<i>Bunting Bearings Corp.</i> , 349 NLRB 1070, 1072 (2007).....	48, 52
<i>Calex Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 977, 978 (1997), enfd. 144 F. 3d 904 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>Caribe Staple Co, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 877, 893 (1994).....	43
<i>Catalina Pacific Concrete, Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 144 (1999).....	34
<i>Champion Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 788, 793 (2007).....	40
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Telephone Co. v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.2d 633, 636 (2d Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Concourse Nursing Home</i> , 328 NLRB 692, 694 (1999).....	31
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1965).....	38
<i>Detroit Newspapers</i> , 327 NLRB 799, 800 (1999), reversed, 216 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Disneyland Park</i> , 350 NLRB 1256, 1257 (2007).....	38
<i>Donaldson Bros. Ready Mix, Inc.</i> 341 NLRB 958, 961 (2004).....	15
<i>Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 139 NLRB 710, 712 (1962).....	43
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 970, 970 (1991), enfd. 976 F.2d 744 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Fruehauf Trailer Services</i> , 335 NLRB 393 (2001).....	49, 51
<i>Garden Ridge Management</i> , 347 NLRB 131, 131-132 (2006).....	43
<i>Good Life Beverage Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 1060, 1062 fn. 9. (1993).....	42
<i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 347 NLRB 1118, 1122 (2006).....	52
<i>Hillhaven Rehabilitation Center</i> , 325 NLRB 202, 205 (1997).....	48
<i>Inland Steel Co.</i> , 77 NLRB 1 (1948), enfd. 170 F.2d. 247 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1948).....	28
<i>Jano Graphics</i> , 339 NLRB 251, 260 (2003).....	39
<i>Jerry Ryce Builders, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 1262, 1269 (2008).....	13
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 20 (2019),.....	52
<i>Keauhou Beach Hotel</i> , 298 NLRB 702, 702 (1990).....	42
<i>Lee Lumber</i> , 322 NLRB 175, 177 (1996).....	47
<i>Lexus of Concord, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1409 (2000).....	28, 52
<i>Little Rock Downtowner, Inc.</i> , 145 NLRB 1286, 1305 (1964), enfd. 341 F.2d 1020 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1965).....	51
<i>Litton Systems, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 973, 973-974, n.6 (1987).....	31

<i>Mainline Contracting Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 922 (2001) .....	27
<i>Maple View Manor</i> , 320 NLRB 1149, 1150-51 (1996), enfd. mem. 107 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	38, 40
<i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78, 84 (1984) .....	47
<i>Mediplex of Danbury</i> , 314 NLRB 470, 472, (1994) .....	13
<i>Mesker Door, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 591, 596-598 (2011) .....	53
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693, 708 (1983) .....	30-31
<i>Michael Konig</i> , 318 NLRB 337, 339 (1995) .....	33
<i>Moeller Bros. Body Shop, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 191 (1992) .....	37
<i>Monmouth Care Center</i> , 354 NLRB 11, 52 (2009), enfd. 672 F. 3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	42
<i>MV Transportation, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 66 (2019) .....	30
<i>National Electrical Contractors Assn.</i> , 313 NLRB 770, 771 (1994) .....	42
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432, 435-436 (1967) .....	38
<i>NLRB v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342, 349 (1958) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	15, 26, 27
<i>NLRB v. Jacobs Manufacturing Co.</i> , 196 F.2d 680 (1952) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. New York Telephone</i> , 930 F.2d 1009, 1011 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	31
<i>North Star Steel Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 1364 (2006) .....	38
<i>Oak Cliff-Golman Baking Co.</i> , 207 NLRB 1063 (1973) .....	28
<i>Olson Bodies, Inc.</i> , 206 NLRB 779, 780 (1973) .....	47
<i>Premier Cablevision</i> , 293 NLRB 931, 933 n. 5 (1989) .....	51
<i>Quazite Corp.</i> , 323 NLRB 511, 512 (1997) .....	51
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis</i> , 307 NLRB 94, 95-96 (1992) .....	51
<i>Retlaw Broadcasting</i> , 324 NLRB 138, 141 (1997) .....	38, 40
<i>Stone Board Yard v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 441, 445 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	33
<i>Sunnyside Home Care Project, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 346 fn. 1 (1992) .....	13
<i>T.T.P. Corp.</i> , 190 NLRB 240 (1971) .....	28
<i>Taylor-Winfield Corp.</i> , 225 NLRB 457, 459 fn. 18 (1976) .....	45
<i>Tenneco Auto., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.3d 640 (DC Cir. 2013) .....	51
<i>The Westgate Corp.</i> , 196 NLRB 306, 313 (1972) .....	51
<i>U.S. Abatement, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 451, 459 (1991) .....	39
<i>United Hosp. Medical Center</i> , 317 NLRB 1279, 1282 (1995) .....	31
<i>United States Postal Service</i> , 308 NLRB 547, 551 (1992) .....	42
<i>United States Postal Service</i> , 359 NLRB 56 (2012) .....	42
<i>Vanguard Fire &amp; Security Systems</i> , 345 NLRB 1016, 1016 (2005) .....	31, 48
<i>Veritas Health Services, Inc. v NLRB</i> , 895 F.3d 69, 82 (DC Cir. 2018) .....	48
<i>W.B. Skinner, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 989, 990 (1987) .....	38
<i>Washington Beef, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 612, 618 (2000) .....	38, 40
<i>West Dixie Enterprises</i> , 325 NLRB 194, 2000 (1997) .....	13
<i>Whitin Machine Works</i> , 108 NLRB 1537, 1541 (1954), enfd. 217 F.2d 593 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1954) .....	39
<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) .....	15, 25
